LM4125
LM4125 Precision Micropower Low Dropout Voltage Reference
Literature Number: SNVS238
LM4125
Precision Micropower Low Dropout Voltage Reference
General Description
The LM4125 is a precision low power low dropout bandgap
voltage reference with up to 5 mA output current source and

eference
© 2003 National Semiconductor Corporation DS200698 www.national.com
Ordering Information
Industrial Temperature Range (−40˚C to + 85˚C)
Initial Output Voltage Accuracy at 25˚C
And Temperature Coefficient
LM4125 Supplied as
1000 Units, Tape and
Reel
LM4125 Supplied as
3000 Units, Tape and
Reel
Top
Marking
0.2%, 50 ppm/˚C max (A grade)
LM4125AIM5-2.0 LM4125AIM5X-2.0 R80A
LM4125AIM5-2.5 LM4125AIM5X-2.5 R81A
LM4125AIM5-4.1 LM4125AIM5X-4.1 R82A
0.5%, 50 ppm/˚C max
LM4125IM5-2.0 LM4125IM5X-2.0 R80B
LM4125IM5-2.5 LM4125IM5X-2.5 R81B
LM4125IM5-4.1 LM4125IM5X-4.1 R82B
SOT-23 Package Marking Information
Only four fields of marking are possible on the SOT-23’s small surface. This
table gives the meaning of the four fields.
Field Information
First Field:
R = Reference
Second and third Field:
80 = 2.048V Voltage Option
81 = 2.500V Voltage Option
82 = 4.096V Voltage Option
Fourth Field:
A-B = Initial Reference Voltage Tolerance
A = ±0.2%
B = ±0.5%
LM
41
25
www.national.com 2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Maximum Voltage on input or
enable pins −0.3V to 8V
Output Short-Circuit Duration Indefinite
Power Dissipation (TA = 25˚C) (Note 2):
MA05B package − θJA 280˚C/W
Power Dissipation 350 mW
ESD Susceptibility (Note 3)
Human Body Model
Machine Model
2 kV
200V
Lead Temperature:
Soldering, (10 sec.) +260˚C
Vapor Phase (60 sec.) +215˚C
Infrared (15 sec.) +220˚C
Operating Range (Note 1)
Storage Temperature
Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Ambient Temperature
Range −40˚C to +85˚C
Junction Temperature
Range −40˚C to +125˚C
Electrical Characteristics
LM4125-2.048V and 2.5V Unless otherwise specified VIN = 3.3V, ILOAD = 0, COUT = 0.01µF, TA = Tj = 25˚C.
Limits with standard typeface are for Tj = 25˚C, and limits in boldface type apply over the −40˚C ≤ TA ≤ +85˚C temperature
range.
Symbol Parameter Conditions
Min